interests in Long World as mentioned above is regarded as a common control combination. Accordingly,

the consolidated financial statements of the Group have been prepared using the principle of Accounting

Guideline 5 “Merger Accounting for Common Control Combinations” issued by the Hong Kong Institute of

Certified Public Accountants (the “HKICPA”) as if the transfer of the controlling interests in Long World had

been completed as at 1 January 2006. Accordingly, the comparative figures of the consolidated financial

statements have been restated.

Notes to the Financial Statements
For the year ended 31 December 2007

SK
Y

FA
M

E
R

EA
LT

Y
 (

H
O

LD
IN

G
S)

 L
IM

IT
ED

  A
N

N
U

A
L

R
EP

O
R

T
20

07

44

2. BUSINESS COMBINATION UNDER COMMON CONTROL (Continued)

(a) The effects of the combination of Long World on the results of the Group for the year ended 31

December 2006 and the financial position of the Group as at 31 December 2006 are summarised

below:

Consolidated income statement

For the

year ended

31 December

2006

Combination

of

Long World

Combination

adjustments

For the

year ended

31 December

2006

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

(Previously

stated) (Restated)

Revenue 23,456 27,356 (483) 50,329

Cost of sales and services (1,841) (18,191) 58 (19,974)

Gross profit 21,615 9,165 30,355

Other income 114 1,690 (1,455) 349

Sales and marketing expenses — (128) (128)

Administrative expenses (17,980) (26,457) 484 (43,953)

Profit (loss) from operations 3,749 (15,730) (13,377)

Fair value changes in investment

properties — 95,634 95,634

Share of loss of associate, net of

tax (112) — (112)

Finance costs (2,347) (5,867) (8,214)

Finance income 2,636 — 1,454 4,090

Profit before income tax expense 3,926 74,037 78,021

Income tax expense (1,062) (32,032) (58) (33,152)

Profit for the year 2,864 42,005 44,869

Attributable to:–

 – Equity holders of the Company 4,616 42,005 46,621

 – Minority interests (1,752) — (1,752)

2,864 42,005 44,869

Notes to the Financial Statements
For the year ended 31 December 2007

SK
Y

FA
M

E
R

EA
LT

Y
 (

H
O

LD
IN

G
S)

 L
IM

IT
ED

  A
N

N
U

A
L

R
EP

O
R

T
20

07

45

2. BUSINESS COMBINATION UNDER COMMON CONTROL (Continued)

Consolidated balance sheet

As at
31 December

2006

Combination
of

Long World
Combination
adjustments

As at
31 December

2006
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

(Previously
stated) (Restated)

Non-current assets 905,451 483,451 1,388,902

Current assets
Properties held for sale — 676 676
Prepaid lease payments

– current portion — 3 3
Trade and other receivables 8,588 11,457 (101) 19,944
Financial asset at fair value

through profit or loss — 630 630
Cash and cash equivalents 44,774 3,219 47,993

53,362 15,985 69,246

Current liabilities
Trade and other payables 5,168 36,144 (16,700) 24,612
Bank borrowings

– current portion — 17,991 17,991
Income tax payable 367 1,669 18,591 20,627

5,535 55,804 63,230

Net current assets (liabilities) 47,827 (39,819) 6,016

Total assets less current
liabilities 953,278 443,632 1,394,918

Non-current liabilities
Other payable 63,573 — 63,573
Bank borrowings

– non-current portion — 82,327 82,327
Financial derivative liabilities — — 21,395 21,395
Loan from minority shareholder

of a subsidiary 244,936 — 244,936
Deferred tax liabilities 100,122 115,700 215,822

408,631 198,027 628,053

Net assets 544,647 245,605 766,865

Capital and reserves
Ordinary share capital 10,899 — 10,899
Convertible preference share

capital — — 1,455 1,455
Share premium 446,902 — 277,816 724,718
Contributed surplus reserve 15,497 — 15,497
Share-based payment reserve 3,584 — 3,584
Merger reserve — — (301,662) (301,662)
Statutory reserves — 6,108 6,108
Foreign exchange reserve 7,589 11,675 19,264
Retained profits 14,831 227,822 (996) 241,657

Equity attributable to equity
holders of the Company 499,302 245,605 721,520

Minority interests 45,345 — 45,345

Total equity 544,647 245,605 766,865

Notes to the Financial Statements
For the year ended 31 December 2007

SK
Y

FA
M

E
R

EA
LT

Y
 (

H
O

LD
IN

G
S)

 L
IM

IT
ED

  A
N

N
U

A
L

R
EP

O
R

T
20

07

46

2. BUSINESS COMBINATION UNDER COMMON CONTROL (Continued)

(b) The effect of the combination of Long World on the Group’s equity at 1 January 2006 are summarised

below:

As at

1 January

2006

Combination

of

Long World

Combination

adjustments

As at

1 January

2006

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

(Previously

stated) (Restated)

Capital and reserves

Ordinary share capital 6,407 10 (10) 6,407

Convertible preference share

capital — — 1,455 1,455

Share premium 156,007 — 277,816 433,823

Contributed surplus reserve 15,497 — 15,497

Convertible notes equity reserve 4,207 — 4,207

Merger reserve — — (301,652) (301,652)

Statutory reserves — 6,108 6,108

Foreign exchange reserve 1 4,328 4,329

Retained profits 10,215 185,817 (996) 195,036

Total equity 192,334 196,263 365,210

Notes to the Financial Statements
For the year ended 31 December 2007

SK
Y

FA
M

E
R

EA
LT

Y
 (

H
O

LD
IN

G
S)

 L
IM

IT
ED

  A
N

N
U

A
L

R
EP

O
R

T
20

07

47

2. BUSINESS COMBINATION UNDER COMMON CONTROL (Continued)

(c) The effects of the combination of Long World on the financial position of the Company at 31

December 2006 are summarised below:

As at 31 Combination As at 31

 December 2006 adjustments  December 2006

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

(Previously stated) (Restated)

Non-current asset

 Interests in subsidiaries  450,990  302,658  753,648

Current assets  44,977  44,977

Current liability

 Other payables  969  1,992  2,961

Net current assets  44,008  42,016

Total assets less current liabilities  494,998  795,664

Non-current liability

 Financial derivative liabilities  —  21,395  21,395

Net assets  494,998  774,269

Capital and reserves

 Ordinary share capital  10,899  10,899

 Convertible preference share

  capital  —  1,455  1,455

 Share premium  446,902  277,816  724,718

 Contributed surplus reserve  15,497  15,497

 Share-based payment reserve  3,584  3,584

 Retained profits  18,116  18,116

Total equity 494,998  774,269

Notes to the Financial Statements
For the year ended 31 December 2007

SK
Y

FA
M

E
R

EA
LT

Y
 (

H
O

LD
IN

G
S)

 L
IM

IT
ED

  A
N

N
U

A
L

R
EP

O
R

T
20

07

48

3. ADOPTION OF NEW AND REVISED HONG KONG FINANCIAL REPORTING STANDARDS
(a) Impact of new and revised HKFRSs which are effective during the year

In the current year, the Group has applied all the new and revised standards, amendments and

interpretations (“new HKFRSs”) issued by the HKICPA that are relevant to its operation and effective

[…]

receivables. Financial liabilities of the Group include convertible notes, financial derivative liabilities, trade and

other payables, bank and other borrowings and loan from minority shareholder of a subsidiary. The Company

has not issued and does not hold any financial instruments for trading purposes at the balance sheet date.

The main financial risks faced by the Group are foreign currency risk, interest rate risk, equity price risk,

credit risk and liquidity risk.

The Group’s financial risk management policy seeks to ensure that adequate resources are available to

manage the above risks and to create value for its shareholders.

(1) Foreign currency risk

The Group has transactional currency exposures. Such exposures arise from financing and operating

activities of a group entity conducted in currencies other than its functional currency which is

Renminbi.

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in the United States

dollars exchange rate, with all other variables held constant, of the Group’s profit before income

tax (due to changes in the carrying amounts of monetary assets and liabilities) to be recovered or

discharged at the balance sheet date:

2007 2006

Increase

(decrease)

Rate

Increase

(decrease)

in

profit before

 income tax

Increase

(decrease)

Rate

Increase

(decrease)

in

profit before

 income tax

The Group % HK$’000 % HK$’000

If United States dollar weakens against Renminbi 3%  26,873  —  —

If United States dollar strengthens against Renminbi 3%  (26,873)  —  —

If Hong Kong dollar weakens against Renminbi 3%  5,302 3%  (1,314)

If Hong Kong dollar strengthens against Renminbi 3%  (5,302) 3%  1,314

(2) Interest rate risk

The Group’s exposure to interest rate risk for changes in interest rates relates primarily to the Group’s

bank deposits, loan receivable, interest-bearing convertible notes, financial derivative liabilities and

bank and other borrowings. The Group does not use derivative financial instruments to hedge its cash

flow interest rate risk.

Notes to the Financial Statements
For the year ended 31 December 2007

SK
Y

FA
M

E
R

EA
LT

Y
 (

H
O

LD
IN

G
S)

 L
IM

IT
ED

  A
N

N
U

A
L

R
EP

O
R

T
20

07

110

48. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS – RISK MANAGEMENT (Continued)